

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

LESLIE YOUNG,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVE HEINEMAN, et al.,

Defendants.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Civil Case No.:  
4:10-cv-03147-JFB-TDT

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD ONCE AGAIN REJECT DEFENDANTS’ FLAWED ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSAL .....	5
II. THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PROHIBITS FOR-SALE-BY-OWNER ADVERTISING .....	8
A. FSBO Advertising Is Protected by the First Amendment .....	8
B. The Commission Restricts Speech by Calling it Conduct .....	13
C. The Prohibition on “Procuring Prospects” and “Negotiating Listings” Is a Content-Based Speech Restriction and a Prior Restraint on Speech .....	18
1. The Prohibition Is a Content-Based Speech Restriction .....	18
2. The Statute Imposes a Prior Restraint on Speech .....	21
III. THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT IS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD .....	23
A. A Person Exercising Common Sense Cannot Decipher What Is “Negotiating a Listing” or “Procuring Prospects” .....	23
B. The Overbroad Speech Restriction Chills Speech by Others Not Before the Court .....	28
IV. LESLIE YOUNG HAS THE RIGHT TO CALL HERSELF AN ADVERTISING BROKER .....	32
A. The Commission May Not Ban Ms. Young’s Commercial Speech on the Theory That It “Might” Be Confusing .....	32
B. The State May Not Confiscate the Use of Her Name or the Word “Broker” .....	39

	<b>Page</b>
V. REQUIRING MS. YOUNG TO OBTAIN A REAL ESTATE BROKER LICENSE WOULD VIOLATE HER DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS .....	41
A. Requiring an FSBO Advertiser to Obtain a Real Estate Broker License Is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest .....	41
B. Imposing the Licensing Requirement on Ms. Young But Not on Others Similarly Situated Violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	44
C. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Protects the Right to Engage in a Trade Without Unreasonable Interference .....	46
VI. THE COMMISSION’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ad Associates, Inc. v. Coast to Coast Classifieds, Inc.</i> , No. 04-3418, 2005 WL 3372968 (D. Minn. Dec. 12, 2005) .....	4, 34
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 18
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	26-27
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 200 F.2d 818 (8th Cir. 1952) .....	26
<i>Books, Inc. v. Pottawattammie Cnty., Iowa</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Iowa 1997) .....	2, 21
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	33-34, 38-39
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	51
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	33
<i>Chernin v. Lyng</i> , 874 F.2d 501 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	13, 18
<i>Commodity Trend Service, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	26
<i>Cooper v. Martin</i> , 634 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	26-27
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999) .....	5, 41-42
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 41-42
<i>Dent v. State of W. Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	41

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) . . . . .	7
<i>Forsalebyowner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004) . . . . .	passim
<i>Geiger v. City of Eagan</i> , 618 F.2d 26 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) . . . . .	46
<i>Gruwell v. Illinois Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 406 Ill. App. 3d 283 (2010) . . . . .	50
<i>Helfter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Henerey ex rel. Henerey v. City of St. Charles, Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>In re Berman</i> , 629 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	34
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) . . . . .	11, 32, 35
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Engelhardt</i> , 425 F. Supp. 176 (W.D. Mo. 1977) . . . . .	23
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) . . . . .	6
<i>Kelly v. Omaha Hous. Auth.</i> , Nos. 8:10CV245 & 8:11CV192, 2012 WL 2192295 (D. Neb. June 14, 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28
<i>LaCroix v. Sears, Roebuck, &amp; Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Lamar Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Mississippi State Tax Comm’n</i> , 701 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	18

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Louisiana Debating &amp; Literary Ass’n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	49
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	47
<i>Meek Co. v. Rohlff</i> , 91 Neb. 298 (1912) .....	34
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966) .....	9
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 43
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	33, 35-36, 51
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	46
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	21
<i>Office of Prof’l Regulation v. McElroy</i> , 175 Vt. 507 (2003) .....	50
<i>Parker v. Commonwealth of Ky., Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Passions Video, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 458 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	1, 6
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	4, 11, 34-35, 37
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	6
<i>Postscript Enterprises, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 658 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	23, 26
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	9-10, 12, 50-51
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	11
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of the State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957) .....	41, 46
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Skynet Corp. v. Slattery</i> , No. 06-cv-218, 2008 WL 924531 (D.N.H. Mar. 31, 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>SOB, Inc. v. Cnty. of Benton</i> , 317 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) . . . . .	2, 10, 18-21, 51
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) . . . . .	1, 6-7
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013) . . . . .	42
<i>State ex. rel. Stenberg v. Murphy</i> , 247 Neb. 358 (1995) . . . . .	27
<i>Taucher v. Born</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D.D.C. 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Telco Commc’ns, Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	7
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . .	47
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	13
<i>United Youth Careers, Inc. v. City of Ames, Iowa</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Iowa 2006) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>VanHorn v. Nebraska State Racing Comm’n</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Neb. 2004) . . . . .	46-47
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) . . . . .	22, 29
<i>Wexler v. City of New Orleans</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. La. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone, Mo.</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	6

**United States Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
------------------------	---

**Nebraska Statutes**

299 Neb. Admin. Code § 2-004 .....	passim
------------------------------------	--------

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-106(1) .....	26
-----------------------------------	----

§ 28-1477 .....	32
-----------------	----

§ 81-885.01 .....	5, 26, 29
-------------------	-----------

§ 81-885.01(2) .....	passim
----------------------	--------

§ 81-885.04(1) .....	5, 33, 37, 43-44
----------------------	------------------

§ 81-885.04(1), (3), (4) .....	22
--------------------------------	----

§ 81-885.04(3) .....	45
----------------------	----

§ 81-885.04(3), (4) .....	5, 37, 43
---------------------------	-----------

§ 81-885.10 .....	26
-------------------	----

§ 81-885.12(3) .....	48
----------------------	----

§ 81-885.45 .....	26
-------------------	----

**Rule of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	24
--------------------------------	----

**Miscellaneous**

Olsson, Anders, <i>Understanding Changing Telecommunications: Building a Successful Telecom Business</i> (2003) .....	34
---	----

Tyson, Eric & Brown, Ray, <i>House Selling for Dummies</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	49
